653 RESOLUTION NO.

BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the City of El Paso de Robles does hereby accept that certain deed tendered to it by BASIL A. TUNISON and DONNA E. TUNISON, his wife, dated this 24th day of May, 1949 to the following described real property, to-wit:

> Those two strips of land shown and designated as "Parkway Strip", on the Map of Tract 36, Beverly Park, in the City of El Paso de Robles, County of San Luis Obispo, State of California, according to the map thereof recorded in Book 5, page 54 of Maps, records of said county, on strip being bounded on the South by 30th Street, on the North by 32nd Street, on the East by the West line of Oak Street and on the West by the West line of said Tract 36 and the other strip being bounded on the South by 32nd Street; on the North by 34th Street, on the East by the West line of Oak Street and on the West by the West line of said Tract 36.

Excepting therefrom that portion thereof described in the deed to the Paso Robles Union Elementary School District, recorded April 23, 1948 in Book 473, page 202 of Official Records.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Clerk of the City of El Paso de Robles record said deed in the office of the County Recorder of the County of San Luis Obispo, State of California.

ADOPTED this 6th day of June, 1949.

the Mayor of

El Paso de Robles

ATTEST:

the City of

El Paso de Robles.